
October 23, 2018 

RULE ANALYSIS 

Introduction: THE AMENDMENTS ARE SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD FOR 
CONSIDERATION AS AN ADOPTED RULE 

Short Title: Schedule of Administrative Penalties 

Rule Numbers: §281.65 

Statutory Authority: Texas Pharmacy Act, Chapter 551-569, Occupations Code: 

(1) Section 551.002 specifies that the purpose of the Act is to
protect the public through the effective control and regulation
of the practice of pharmacy; and

(2) Section 554.051 gives the Board the authority to adopt rules
for the proper administration and enforcement of the Act.

Purpose: The amendments, if adopted, update the administrative penalties 
the Board may assess in certain disciplinary matters. 

The Board reviewed and voted to propose the amendments during the August 7, 
2018, meeting. The proposed amendments were published in the October 5, 2018, 
issue of the Texas Register at 43 TexReg 6590. 
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PART 15 TEXAS STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 1 

CHAPTER 281  ADMINISTRATIVE PRACTICE AND PROCEDURES 2 

SUBCHAPTER C DISCIPLINARY GUIDELINES 3 

22 TAC §281.65  4 

The Texas State Board of Pharmacy proposes amendments to §281.65, concerning Schedule 5 
of Administrative Penalties. The amendments, if adopted, update the administrative penalties 6 
the Board may assess in certain disciplinary matters. 7 

Allison Vordenbaumen Benz, R.Ph., M.S., Executive Director/Secretary, has determined that, 8 
for the first five-year period the rule is in effect, there will be no fiscal implications for state or 9 
local government as a result of enforcing or administering the rule. Ms. Benz has determined 10 
that, for each year of the first five-year period the rule will be in effect, the public benefit 11 
anticipated as a result of enforcing the amendments will be to provide updated consideration of 12 
and greater transparency in the schedule of administrative penalties that may be assessed for 13 
certain violations. There is no anticipated impact on large, small or micro-businesses 14 
(pharmacies), rural communities, or local or state employment. Therefore, an economic impact 15 
statement and regulatory flexibility analysis are not required. 16 

For each year of the first five years the proposed amendments will be in effect, Ms. Benz has 17 
determined the following: 18 

(1) The proposed rule does not create or eliminate a government program; 19 

(2) Implementation of the proposed rule does not require the creation of new employee 20 
positions or the elimination of existing employee positions; 21 

(3) Implementation of the proposed rule does not require an increase or decrease in the future 22 
legislative appropriations to the agency; 23 

(4) The proposed rule does not require an increase or decrease in fees paid to the agency; 24 

(5) The proposed rule does not create a new regulation; 25 

(6) The proposed rule limits and expands an existing regulation; 26 

(7) The proposed rule does not increase or decrease the number of individuals subject to the 27 
rule's applicability; and 28 

(8) The proposed rule does not positively or adversely affect this state's economy. 29 

Written comments on the amendments may be submitted to Megan G. Holloway, Assistant 30 
General Counsel, Texas State Board of Pharmacy, 333 Guadalupe Street, Suite 3-500, Austin, 31 
Texas, 78701, FAX (512) 305-8061. Comments must be received by 5:00 p.m., November 3, 32 
2018. 33 
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The amendments are proposed under §§551.002 and 554.051 of the Texas Pharmacy Act 34 
(Chapters 551 - 569, Texas Occupations Code). The Board interprets §551.002 as authorizing 35 
the agency to protect the public through the effective control and regulation of the practice of 36 
pharmacy. The Board interprets §554.051(a) as authorizing the agency to adopt rules for the 37 
proper administration and enforcement of the Act. 38 

The statutes affected by these amendments: Texas Pharmacy Act, Chapters 551 - 569, Texas 39 
Occupations Code. 40 

§281.65.Schedule of Administrative Penalties. 41 

The board has determined that the assessment of an administrative penalty promotes the intent 42 
of §551.002 of the Act. In disciplinary matters, the board may assess an administrative penalty 43 
in addition to any other disciplinary action in the circumstances and amounts as follows: 44 

(1) The following violations by a pharmacist may be appropriate for disposition with an 45 
administrative penalty with or without additional sanctions or restrictions: 46 

(A) failing to provide patient counseling: $1,000; 47 

(B) failing to conduct a drug regimen review or inappropriate drug regimen reviews provided by 48 
§291.33(c)(2)(A): $1,000; 49 

(C) failing to clarify a prescription with the prescriber: $1,000; 50 

(D) failing to properly supervise or improperly delegating a duty to a pharmacy technician: 51 
$1,000; 52 

(E) failing to identify the dispensing pharmacist on required pharmacy records: $500; 53 

(F) failing to maintain records of prescriptions: $500; 54 

(G) failing to respond or failing to provide all requested records within the time specified in a 55 
board audit of continuing education records: $100 per hour of continuing education credit not 56 
provided; 57 

(H) failing to provide or providing false or fraudulent information on any application, notification, 58 
or other document required under this Act, the Dangerous Drug Act, or Controlled Substances 59 
Act, or rules adopted pursuant to those Acts: $1,000; 60 

[(I) following an accountability audit, shortages of prescription drugs: up to $5,000;] 61 

(I) [(J)]dispensing a prescription drug pursuant to a forged, altered, or fraudulent prescription: up 62 
to $5,000; 63 

(J) [(K)]dispensing unauthorized prescriptions: up to $5,000; 64 

(K) [(L)]dispensing controlled substances or dangerous drugs to an individual or individuals in 65 
quantities, dosages, or for periods of time which grossly exceed standards of practice, approved 66 
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labeling of the federal Food and Drug Administration, or the guidelines published in professional 67 
literature: up to $5,000; 68 

(L) [(M)]violating a disciplinary order of the Board or a contract under the program to aid 69 
impaired pharmacists or pharmacy students under Chapter 564 of the Act: $500[- $1,000]; 70 

(M) [(N)]failing to report or to assure the report of a malpractice claim: [up to] $1,000; 71 

[(O) failing to respond within the time specified on a warning notice to such warning notice 72 
issued as a result of a compliance inspection or responding to a warning notice as a result of a 73 
compliance inspection in a manner that is false or misleading: up to $1,000;] 74 

(N) [(P)]practicing pharmacy with a delinquent license: $500[$250 - $1,000]; 75 

(O) [(Q)]operating a pharmacy with a delinquent license: $1,000 [- $5,000]; 76 

(P) [(R)]allowing an individual to perform the duties of a pharmacy technician without a valid 77 
registration: $1,000[$500 - $2,000]; 78 

[(S) failing to comply with the requirements of the Official Prescription Program: up to $1,000;] 79 

(Q) [(T)]aiding and abetting the unlicensed practice of pharmacy, if the pharmacist knew or 80 
reasonably should have known that the person was unlicensed at the time: $2,500 [up to 81 
$5,000]; 82 

[(U) receiving a conviction or deferred adjudication for a misdemeanor or felony, which serves 83 
as a ground for discipline under the Act: up to $5,000;] 84 

(R) [(V)]unauthorized substitutions: $1,000; 85 

(S) [(W)]submitting false or fraudulent claims to third parties for reimbursement of pharmacy 86 
services: $1,000[up to $5,000]; 87 

(T) [(X)]selling, purchasing, or trading, or offering to sell, purchase, or trade of misbranded 88 
prescription drugs or prescription drugs beyond the manufacturer's expiration date: [up to] 89 
$1,000; 90 

(U) [(Y)]selling, purchasing, or trading, or offering to sell, purchase, or trade of prescription drug 91 
samples as provided by §281.7(a)(27) of this title (relating to Grounds for Discipline for a 92 
Pharmacist License): [up to] $1,000; 93 

(V) [(Z)]failing to keep, maintain or furnish an annual inventory as required by §291.17: $1,000; 94 

(W) [(AA)]failing to obtain training on the preparation of sterile pharmaceutical compounding: 95 
$1,000; 96 

(X) [(BB)]failing to maintain the confidentiality of prescription records: $1,000 [- $5,000]; 97 
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(Y) [(CC)]failing to inform the board of any notification or information required to be reported by 98 
the Act or rules: [$250 -] $500; 99 

(Z) [(DD)]failing to operate a pharmacy as provided by §291.11 of this title (relating to Operation 100 
of a Pharmacy): $1,000[$2,000]; and 101 

(AA) [(EE)]accessing information submitted to the Prescription Monitoring Program in violation 102 
of §481.076 of the Controlled Substances Act: $1,000 - $2,500[$5,000]. 103 

(2) The following violations by a pharmacy may be appropriate for disposition with an 104 
administrative penalty with or without additional sanctions or restrictions: 105 

(A) failing to provide patient counseling: $1,500; 106 

(B) failing to conduct a drug regimen review or inappropriate drug regimen reviews provided by 107 
§291.33(c)(2)(A) of this title (relating to Operational Standards): $1,500; 108 

(C) failing to clarify a prescription with the prescriber: $1,500; 109 

(D) failing to properly supervise or improperly delegating a duty to a pharmacy technician: 110 
$1,500; 111 

(E) failing to identify the dispensing pharmacist on required pharmacy records: $500; 112 

(F) failing to maintain records of prescriptions: $500; 113 

(G) failing to provide or providing false or fraudulent information on any application, notification, 114 
or other document required under this Act, the Dangerous Drug Act, or Controlled Substances 115 
Act, or rules adopted pursuant to those Acts: $1,000; 116 

(H) following an accountability audit, shortages of prescription drugs: dependent on the 117 
quantity involved with a minimum of $1,000[up to $5,000]; 118 

(I) dispensing a prescription drug pursuant to a forged, altered, or fraudulent prescription: up to 119 
$5,000; 120 

(J) dispensing unauthorized prescriptions: up to $5,000; 121 

(K) dispensing controlled substances or dangerous drugs to an individual or individuals in 122 
quantities, dosages, or for periods of time which grossly exceed standards of practice, approved 123 
labeling of the federal Food and Drug Administration, or the guidelines published in professional 124 
literature: up to $5,000; 125 

(L) violating a disciplinary order of the Board: $1,000 [- $5,000]; 126 

(M) failing to report or to assure the report of a malpractice claim: $1,500[up to $1,000]; 127 
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[(N) failing to respond within the time specified on a warning notice to such warning notice 128 
issued as a result of a compliance inspection or responding to a warning notice as a result of a 129 
compliance inspection in a manner that is false or misleading: up to $1,000;] 130 

(N) [(O)]allowing a pharmacist to practice pharmacy with a delinquent license: [$250 -] $1,000; 131 

(O) [(P)]operating a pharmacy with a delinquent license: $1,000 [- $5,000]; 132 

(P) [(Q)]allowing an individual to perform the duties of a pharmacy technician without a valid 133 
registration: [$500 -] $3,000; 134 

(Q) [(R)]failing to comply with the reporting requirements to the Prescription Monitoring 135 
Program: $1,000;[requirements of the Official Prescription Program: up to $1,000;] 136 

(R) [(S)]aiding and abetting the unlicensed practice of pharmacy, if an employee of the 137 
pharmacy knew or reasonably should have known that the person engaging in the practice of 138 
pharmacy was unlicensed at the time: [up to] $5,000; 139 

[(T) receiving a conviction or deferred adjudication for a misdemeanor or felony which serves as 140 
a ground for discipline under the Act: up to $5,000;] 141 

(S) [(U)]unauthorized substitutions: $1,000; 142 

(T) [(V)]submitting false or fraudulent claims to third parties for reimbursement of pharmacy 143 
services: $1,000[up to $5,000]; 144 

(U) [(W)]possessing or engaging in the sale, purchase, or trade or the offer to sell, purchase, or 145 
trade of misbranded prescription drugs or prescription drugs beyond the manufacturer's 146 
expiration date: [up to] $1,000; 147 

(V) [(X)]possessing or engaging in the sale, purchase, or trade or the offer to sell, purchase, or 148 
trade of prescription drug samples as provided by §281.8(b)(2) of this title (relating to Grounds 149 
for Discipline for a Pharmacy License): [up to] $1,000; 150 

(W) [(Y)]failing to keep, maintain or furnish an annual inventory as required by §291.17 of this 151 
title (relating to Inventory Requirements): $2,500[$1,000]; 152 

(X) [(Z)]failing to obtain training on the preparation of sterile pharmaceutical 153 
compounding: $2,000[$1,500]; 154 

(Y) [(AA)]failing to maintain the confidentiality of prescription records: $1,000 [- $5,000]; 155 

(Z) [(BB)]failing to inform the board of any notification or information required to be reported by 156 
the Act or rules: $1,000[$250 - $500]; 157 

(AA) [(CC)]failing to operate a pharmacy as specified in §291.11 of this title (relating to 158 
Operation of a Pharmacy): $3,000; and 159 
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(BB) [(DD)]operating a Class E or Class E-S pharmacy without a Texas licensed pharmacist-in-160 
charge: $1,000 [-$5,000]. 161 

(3) The following violations by a pharmacy technician may be appropriate for disposition with an 162 
administrative penalty with or without additional sanctions or restrictions: 163 

(A) failing to respond or failing to provide all requested records within the time specified in a 164 
board audit of continuing education records: $30 per hour of continuing education credit not 165 
provided; 166 

(B) failing to provide or providing false or fraudulent information on any application, notification, 167 
or other document required under this Act, the Dangerous Drug Act, or Controlled Substances 168 
Act, or rules adopted pursuant to those Acts: $500; 169 

[(C) following an accountability audit, shortages of prescription drugs: up to $5,000;] 170 

(C) [(D)]violating a disciplinary Order of the Board: $250 [- $500]; 171 

[(E) failing to report or to assure the report of a malpractice claim: up to $500;] 172 

(D) [(F)]performing the duties of a pharmacy technician without a valid registration: $250[- 173 
$1,000]; 174 

[(G) receiving a conviction or deferred adjudication for a misdemeanor or felony, which serves 175 
as a ground for discipline under the Act: up to $5,000; 176 

(H) submitting false or fraudulent claims to third parties for reimbursement of pharmacy 177 
services: up to $5,000;] 178 

(E) [(I)]failing to obtain training on the preparation of sterile pharmaceutical 179 
compounding: $500[ $1,000]; 180 

(F) [(J)]failing to maintain the confidentiality of prescription records: $500[$1,000 - $5,000]; 181 

(G) [(K)]failing to inform the board of any notification or information required to be reported by 182 
the Act or rules: [$100 -] $250; and 183 

(H) [(L)]accessing information submitted to the Prescription Monitoring Program in violation of 184 
§481.076 of the Controlled Substances Act: $500 - $2,000[$1,000 - $5,000]. 185 

(4) Any of the violations listed in this section may be appropriate for disposition by the 186 
administrative penalties in this section in conjunction with any other penalties in §281.61 of 187 
this title [chapter]. 188 

(5) Each day a violation continues or occurs is a separate violation for purposes of imposing a 189 
penalty or fine. 190 

(6) The amount, to the extent possible, shall be based on: 191 
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(A) the seriousness of the violation, including the nature, circumstances, extent, and gravity of 192 
any prohibited act, and the hazard or potential hazard created to the health, safety, or economic 193 
welfare of the public; 194 

(B) the aggravating and mitigating factors in §281.62 of this chapter;[the economic harm to 195 
property or the environment caused by the violation;] 196 

[(C) the history of previous violations;] 197 

(C) [(D)]the amount necessary to deter a future violation; and 198 

[(E) efforts to correct the violation; and] 199 

(D) [(F)]any[and] other matter that justice may require. 200 



 

 

October 31, 2018 

 

Megan G. Holloway 

Assistant General Counsel 

Texas State Board of Pharmacy 

333 Guadalupe Street, Suite 3-500 

Austin, Texas, 78701 

 

Re: Proposed Rule Changes under 22 TAC 281.65 (Schedule of Administrative Penalties) 

 

Dear Ms. Holloway: 

 

On behalf of our members operating pharmacies in the state of Texas, the National Association of 

Chain Drug Stores (NACDS) thanks the Texas State Board of Pharmacy (TSBP) for the opportunity 

to comment on the proposed rule changes under 22 TAC 281.65 relating to the schedule of 

administrative penalties that may be assessed by TSBP for various disciplinary matters. We 

appreciate TSBP considering our comments on this rulemaking. 

 

Upon reviewing the rule language under 22 TAC 281.65, it was noted that there are several 

provisions in the existing rule that enable TSBP to impose duplicative penalties against both a 

pharmacist and pharmacy for the same violation. Specifically, language under (1)(A)-(D), (J)-(L) & 

(V) outlines various penalties that may be imposed on pharmacists for violating certain professional 

responsibilities that may also be imposed on licensed pharmacies under (2)(A)-(D), (I)-(K) & (U): 

 

(1) The following violations by a pharmacist may be appropriate for disposition with an 

administrative penalty with or without additional sanctions or restrictions: 

(A) failing to provide patient counseling: $1,000; 

(B) failing to conduct a drug regimen review or inappropriate drug regimen reviews 

provided by §291.33(c)(2)(A): $1,000; 

(C) failing to clarify a prescription with the prescriber: $1,000; 

(D) failing to properly supervise or improperly delegating a duty to a pharmacy 

technician: $1,000; 

… 

(J) dispensing a prescription drug pursuant to a forged, altered, or fraudulent 

prescription: up to $5,000; 

(K) dispensing unauthorized prescriptions: up to $5,000; 

(L) dispensing controlled substances or dangerous drugs to an individual or 

individuals in quantities, dosages, or for periods of time which grossly exceed 

standards of practice, approved labeling of the federal Food and Drug Administration, 

or the guidelines published in professional literature: up to $5,000; 

… 

(V) unauthorized substitutions: $1,000; 

… 

(2) The following violations by a pharmacy may be appropriate for disposition with an 

administrative penalty with or without additional sanctions or restrictions: 



(A) failing to provide patient counseling: $1,500; 

(B) failing to conduct a drug regimen review or inappropriate drug regimen reviews 

provided by §291.33(c)(2)(A) of this title (relating to Operational Standards): $1,500; 

(C) failing to clarify a prescription with the prescriber: $1,500; 

(D) failing to properly supervise or improperly delegating a duty to a pharmacy 

technician: $1,500; 

… 

(I) dispensing a prescription drug pursuant to a forged, altered, or fraudulent 

prescription: up to $5,000; 

(J) dispensing unauthorized prescriptions: up to $5,000; 

(K) dispensing controlled substances or dangerous drugs to an individual or 

individuals in quantities, dosages, or for periods of time which grossly exceed 

standards of practice, approved labeling of the federal Food and Drug Administration, 

or the guidelines published in professional literature: up to $5,000; 

… 

(U) unauthorized substitutions: $1,000; 

… 

 

Although we recognize that these provisions have not been proposed for revision, we ask TSBP to 

use this rulemaking opportunity to address this duplication. In doing so, we encourage the Board to 

revise 22 TAC 281.65 (2) to clarify that pharmacy license holders are responsible for establishing 

policies and procedures that support pharmacists practicing in compliance with Federal and state 

laws, while maintaining the language in 22 TAC 281.65 (2) that holds individual pharmacists 

responsible for specific acts that violate Federal and state laws. 

 

NACDS thanks TSBP for considering our comments on this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact 

me with any questions or for further assistance. I can be reached at: 817-442-1155 or 

mstaples@nacds.org.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Mary Staples 

Regional Director, State Government Affairs 
 

mailto:mstaples@nacds.org


 
One CVS Drive 

Woonsocket, RI 02895 

November 3, 2018 
 

Texas State Board of Pharmacy 

Allison Benz  

Executive Director 

333 Guadalupe Street, Suite 3600 

Austin, TX 78701 

 

 

RE: Proposed amendments to 281.65, Schedule of Administrative Penalties 
 

Dear Ms. Benz, 

I am writing to you in my capacity as Director of Regulatory Affairs for CVS Health and its family 
of pharmacies located across the United States.   

CVS Health’s mission is to help patients on their path to better health. We are committed to patient 
safety through compliance with regulation, and we appreciate the opportunity to submit comments 
on the proposed amendments to 281.65, Schedule of Administrative Penalties. 

 

RE: 281.65. Schedule of Administrative Penalties 

CVS Health understands the role a permitted pharmacy owner or corporation must play in ensuring 
their policies and procedures align with State and Federal Law, and safe professional practice.  It is 
the permit holder’s responsibility to ensure their pharmacists and technicians understand these 
policies, and take internal disciplinary action when the policies are violated.  To that end, a permit 
holder cannot know of a violation of policy by a pharmacist or technician until that action has 
occurred.  Therefore, it is unjust to penalize the pharmacy permit holder for an isolated non-
compliant act by a pharmacist or technician. 

The language of 22 TAC 281.65(1) details the Board’s administration of monetary penalties against 
a pharmacist, while also enabling them to levy monetary penalties against the permit holder for the 
same action under 22 TAC 218.65(2). The actions of a pharmacist that are repeated and included in 
the actions of a pharmacy section are as follows:  

 failing to provide patient counseling 
 failing to conduct a drug regimen review or inappropriate drug regimen reviews provided by 

§291.33(c)(2)(A) of this title (relating to Operational Standards) 
 failing to clarify a prescription with the prescriber 
 failing to properly supervise or improperly delegating a duty to a pharmacy technician 
 dispensing a prescription drug pursuant to a forged, altered, or fraudulent prescription 
 dispensing unauthorized prescriptions 
 dispensing controlled substances or dangerous drugs to an individual or individuals in quantities, 

dosages, or for periods of time which grossly exceed standards of practice, approved labeling of the 
federal Food and Drug Administration, or the guidelines published in professional literature 

 unauthorized substitutions 



 

 

CVS Health Recommends striking the aforementioned violations from 281.65(2), and amending the 
language to enable the Board to levy monetary discipline against a pharmacy permit holder for 
failing to possess policies and procedures that encompass a pharmacist’s actions related to 
compliance with Texas Law.   

 

 “(2) The following violations by a pharmacy may be appropriate for disposition with an 
administrative penalty with or without additional sanctions or restrictions: 

(A) failing to maintain policies and procedures addressing compliance with state requirements 
as they pertain to: 

i. providing patient counseling 
ii. conducting a drug regimen review or inappropriate drug regimen reviews provided 

by §291.33(c)(2)(A) of this title (relating to Operational Standards) 
iii. clarifying a prescription with the prescriber, when applicable 
iv. properly supervising or delegating a duty to a pharmacy technician 
v. dispensing a prescription drug pursuant to a forged, altered, or fraudulent 

prescription 
vi. dispensing unauthorized prescriptions 

vii. dispensing controlled substances or dangerous drugs to an individual or individuals 
in quantities, dosages, or for periods of time which grossly exceed standards of 
practice, approved labeling of the federal Food and Drug Administration, or the 
guidelines published in professional literature 

viii. unauthorized substitutions” 
 
 

 

RE: 281.65(2)(H) 

CVS Health supports inventory control measures, and places considerable effort and resources to 
identify potential diversion, and maintain accurate inventory counts of controlled and legend 
medications.  The existing language of this subsection authorizes the Board to issue a monetary 
penalty for shortages of all prescription drugs.  This language and the proposed amendments do not 
set parameters for what quantity of drug loss would constitute a monetary penalty.  The Drug 
Enforcement Agency sets parameters for a “significant loss,” with respect to controlled substances; 
however, this rule amendment places a minimum fine of $1,000 for all prescription medications, 
with an arbitrary reference to the quantity involved.   

CVS Health recommends removing the minimum penalty of $1,000 from the amendments to 
(2)(H), while retaining the current maximum penalty of $5,000 per violation. It is our belief that 
each loss should be reviewed on a case by case basis, and setting a minimum penalty hampers the 
Board’s ability to use discretion based on the evidence of the case.  

  

CVS Health thanks the Board for their consideration of our comments.  We take matters of 
compliance with rules designed to protect the safety of our patients seriously.  We believe it is 
imperative to establish thorough policy and procedure documents to set the parameters of 



 

acceptable practice within our pharmacies.  Pharmacists that choose to violate policies are held 
accountable for the decisions they make in their professional practice.  We look forward to working 
with the Board to ensure compliance with all laws, rules, policies and procedures. If you have any 
questions or need additional information, please contact me directly at 617-599-9091. 

 

Sincerely,  

 
John N. Rocchio PharmD. RPh. 
Director, Pharmacy Regulatory Affairs 
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